BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT

To: Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Tom Vander Woude, Planning Director

Meeting Date: January 10, 2023

Agenda Item: BZA Docket No. 22-013

Hearing: PRELIMINARY HEARING

Application Type: Developmental Standards Variance

Summary: Fadi Layous requesting requesting approval of a variance from TABLE 26-

6.405.A-7- Vehicular Parking Requirements to allow Off-Street Parking in the
first lot layer of the property at 500 45" Street.

Applicant:
Property Address:
Current Zoning:

Adjacent Zoning:

Action Requested:

Additional Actions Required:

Staff Recommendation:

Attachments:

Fadi Layous represented by HOH Group
8250 Hohman Avenue

CD-4.B General Urban A Character District
North: SD-M

South: CD-4.B

East: SD-M

West: SD-M

Schedule Public Hearing

Hold Public Hearing
Findings of Fact

Schedule Public Hearing

Variance application

A.L.T.A./N.S.P.S. Land Title Survey prepared by Glenn Kracht
Associates dated 04.08.2022

Layous Medical Group Pulmonary Clinic Remodel plans prepared by
The HOH Group, Inc. dated 08.26.2022
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Figure 1 Subject property outlined in red.

Fadi Layous has purchased the property located at 500 45™ Street and has presented plans to use the
property for a medical office. In November 2022, the Town Council approved the applicant’s petition to
rezone the property from SD-Manufacturing zoning district to a CD-4.B zoning district to permit the
proposed use.

The subject property contains an approximately 8,000 square foot building built in 1980 and a 150’ tall
communications tower constructed in 1996. It was most recently used by the Miner Electronics Company.
The applicant has presented plans to improve the property and remodel the building into a medical office.
Conceptual plans are attached to this memo.

The existing parking area for the building contains 21 spaces. Because a medical office has a greater
parking requirement than the previous use, the applicant proposes to reconfigure the existing parking lot
to add an additional 24 spaces, bringing the total number to 45 which is the minimum required by the
Town zoning ordinance.

10 proposed new spaces and 8 relocated spaces are located in the 1°* Lot Layer (the area between the
front fagade and the lot line). These spaces are identified in Figure 2 below.

Munster zoning ordinance TABLE 26-6.405.A-7- Vehicular Parking Requirements states that parking spaces
are only Permitted in 2nd or 3rd Lot Layer, that is, the side and rear yards.
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TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING BASED ON CURRENT
MUNSTER ZONING CODE:

5,7 SPACES PER 1000SF OF FLOOR AREA =

(8,000 SF X 5,7 SPACES) / 1000 SF = 45 PARKING SPACES
(INCLUDING THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF ADA PARKING
SPACES)

"
o

IEV¢ CIP CONCRETE PAVEMENT W
s GRANULAR BASE

&t

PROPOSED TOTAL PARKING: 45

SOURCE: TABLE 26-6,405,0-1 VEHICULAR PARKING
REQUIREMENTS ON
PAGE 242 OF THE CURRENT MUNSTER ZONING CODE

OR
MEDICAL/OUTPATIENT CLINIC

STE PLANSPROSOSED

F)'gure 2 Parking spaces in 15t lot layer.

DISCUSSION

The applicant has stated that the parking spaces must be constructed in the 1% Lot Layer because there is
no other area on the site to accommodate the required parking without relocating the building. There
are currently 5 parking spaces in the 1 Lot Layer directly in front of the building. These are permitted to
remain as legal nonconforming spaces. There are currently 8 spaces along the east side of the parking lot
that are in the 1% Lot Layer. Because these are being modified and moved, they cease to be legal

nonconforming.

As shown on the attached plans, the applicant proposes to upgrade the site with the following

improvements:
e Remove the existing curb cut on 45% Street and relocate the parking lot entrance to Kennedy
Court

e Install new sidewalks along 45 Street and Kennedy Court

e Install an enhanced hedge to screen the parking lot along 45" Street and Kennedy Court.
e Provide additional trees within and around the parking lot.

e Improve the fagade of the building with new materials and new windows.

A full development plan will be required to be submitted for approval to the Munster Plan Commission.

1005 Ridge Road e Munster, IN 46321  (219) 836-8810 e Police/Fire Emergencies 911
Police Non-Emergency (219) 836-6600 e Fire Non-Emergency (219) 836-6960

www.munster.org



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS STAFF REPORT page 4

VARIANCE STANDARDS

The variance process is established to provide relief to a property owner when, due to unique
circumstances, compliance with the zoning code imposes a hardship or practical difficulty on a property
owner. The BZA is under no obligation to grant a variance. It is the petitioner’s responsibility to prove a
hardship or practical difficulty. The BZA should ask the petition to address the criteria listed below.

Sec. 26-6.804.1 of the Munster Zoning Code states that the basis for a variance is as follows:

g. General Standards.
A Variance may be granted only if the Decision-Making Authority has made the following
determinations for such Variance:

the practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships that would be incurred by strict application
of the Use or Development standard, as applicable, are unique and not shared by all
properties in the vicinity and are not self-imposed;

such Variance is the minimum Variance that will relieve such practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships, as applicable;

such Variance is in the spirit of the general purposes and intent of this Article as stated in
Division 1; and

such Variance is so designed as to provide reasonable consideration to, among other things,
the character of the neighborhood, District, or Civic Zone, the conservation of property values
in the vicinity, and the guidance of Development in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan.

h. Specific to Development standards Variances:
A Variance from Development Standards may be approved or approved with conditions only if:

it will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the
community;

the use and value of the area Adjacent to the property included in the Variance will not be
affected in a substantially adverse manner; and

the strict application of the Development standards will result in practical difficulties in the
use of the property.

The applicant has addressed these criteria in the attached application.

RECOMMENDATION

The Board of Zoning Appeals may wish to consider the following motion:

Motion to schedule a public hearing for BZA Docket No. 22-013.
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Petition BZA -
Date:

Application Fee: $

Town of Munster Board of Zoning Appeals Petition Application Sign Fee: $

OWNER INFORMATION:

Dr. Fadi Layous, MD (219) 218-8727
Name of Owner Phone Number
9711 Valparaiso Dr, Munster, IN 46321 fadimdus@yahoo.com
Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code Email address

APPLICANT OR PETITIONER INFORMATION (if different than above):

Amer Sassila (630) 346-2208
Name of Applicant/Petitioner Phone Number
623 Cooper Court, Schaumburg, IL. 60173 amers @hohgroup.com
Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code Email address

PROPERTY INFORMATION: LOT 6 IN KENNEDY COURT RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF BLOCK 2 OF
MIDWEST CENTRAL BUSINESS PARK TO THE TOWN OF MUNSTER

Business or Development Name (if applicable)
500 45th ST., Munster, IN. 46321 SD-M

Address of Property or Legal Description Current Zoning

APPLICATION INFORMATION:

Please select what this Application is for:
X Variance If yes, select one of the following: O Use X Developmental Standards
O Conditional Use

O Administrative Appeal

Brief Description of Project and List of Variances or Conditional Uses Being Requested (if applicable):
Map Amendment SD-M to CD-4

Proposed Use: Medical Clinic

The purpose of our design on this property is intended for the client to use this building as a Medical Clinic. The property is

currently zoned SD-M for Manufacturing. We are seeking approval to change the zoning to CD-4 to allow for the use of a Medical

Clinic. The current building is 8,000 SF, to satisfy the City of Munster Zoning Ordinance for the new CD-4 use, the property will

increase the number of parking spaces from 22 to 45. Adjustments to the driveway will be also made. The new driveway will be

relocated to Kennedy Court from 45th street. Trees will be added every 30 feet. A new garbage enclose will be constructed with

materials that match the buildings renovated exterior finish. A new fence and landscaping will be constructed to screen the

parking from the street and site utilities will remain as is and will not need to be altered.

Amer Sassila (630) 346-2208
Name of Registered Engineer, Architect or Land Surveyor Phone Number
623 Cooper Court, Schaumburg, IL. 60173 amers@hohgroup.com

Street address, City, ST, ZIP Code Email address



DEVELOPMENTAL VARIANCE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Munster Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to hear petitions for developmental standards
variances and to approve or deny. The Board of Zoning Appeals may also impose reasonable conditions
and restrictions. Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5 lists the legal criteria for a developmental standards variance:

1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the

community. Explain why this statement is true in this case:
This statement is true due to this being a Medical Center where people come to get treated, by default it promotes health,

safety and welfare of the general public. Specifically it will be a Pulmonary Clinic that treats diseases of the respiratory

system. It will also have a Cosmetics department for skin care.

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in

a substantially adverse manner. Explain why this statement is true in this case:
This statement is true due to the proposed design providing health care services to the surrounding area and ultimately

enhancing its value.

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use
of the property. Explain why this statement is true in this case:

This statement is true because it will cause economic hardship to the property owner. Due to the existing buildings location

on the property, the practical approach would be to obtain variance where following certain ordinance requirements will

cause economic hardship and impracticalities of the function of the overall use. In order to achieve all the existing zoning

requirements, this would require the property owner to demolish and relocate the building which will lead to utility redesign

thus causing a disturbance to the community with heavy construction.

Attach additional pages if necessary
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LAYOUS MEDICAL GROUP
PULMONARY CLINIC REMODEL

500 45TH STREET
MUNSTER, IN 46321

08.26.2022
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THE HOH GROUP, INC.

ARCHITECTS | ENGINEERS



CURRENTLY ZONED AS: SD-M
CURRENT TOTAL PARKING: 22

SITE PLAN LEGEND

. CIP CONCRETE PAVEMENT W/ CA-6
S GRANULAR BASE

HMA W/ 1.5" SURFACE COURSE AND 2.5"
BASE COURSE, MIX D, N50 W/ HMA BINDER
COURSE IL-19.0, N50 W/ CA-6 AGGREGATE
BASE.

Lo GRASS AND ASSOCIATED TOPSOIL

k&
o

PROPERTY LINE

SITE PLAN - EXISTING
1" — 20l _O"

THE HOH GROUP, INC.
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SITE PLAN - UTILITY
1" — 20' _0"

GAS LINE

EXISTING POWER
GENERATOR

EXISTING PANEL BUILDING

EXISTING TELECOMMUNICATION
TOWER (NOT OWNED BY
PROPERTY OWNER)

SANITARY LINE

EXISTING POWER
GENERATOR

EXISTING
@/ TRANSFORMER
ELECTRICAL LINE

WATER LINE

STORM LINE

EXISTING
@ TRANSFORMER

EXISTING ELECTRICAL
PULL BOX

' & EXISTING
/ TRANSFORMER
W 1 W4,

EXISTING TELECOM
VAULT

PROPERTY LINE
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SITE PLAN LEGEND

CIP CONCRETE PAVEMENT W/ CA-6

REMOVE +/- 394 SF OF GRANULAR BASE

EXISTING GRASS &
ASSOCIATED TOP SOIL

HMA W/ 1.5" SURFACE COURSE AND 2.5"
BASE COURSE, MIX D, N50 W/ HMA BINDER
COURSE IL-19.0, N50 W/ CA-6 AGGREGATE
BASE.

Lo GRASS AND ASSOCIATED TOPSOIL

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

V EARTHWORK AND/OR EXISTING PAVING
AND CURBS TO BE REMOVED TO PROVIDE
ll SPACE FOR NEW PARKING AND EXIT
DRIVEWAY

REMOVE +/- 4637 SF OF
EXISTING GRASS &
ASSOCIATED TOP SOIL

K-
k-

REMOVE +/- 969 SF OF
EXISTING GRASS &
ASSOCIATED TOP SOIL

REMOVE AND
RELOCATE EXISTING
TRANSFORMER AND
PAD

REMOVE +/- 2111 SF OF
EXISTING GRASS &
ASSOCIATED TOP SOIL,
EXISTING ASPHALT
SURFACE AND PORTION
OF BASE COURSE AS
REQUIRED

PROPERTY LINE

SITE PLAN - DEMOLITION
1" — 20l _0"
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PROPOSED TO BE ZONED AS: CD-4

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING BASED ON CURRENT
MUNSTER ZONING CODE:

5.7 SPACES PER 1000SF OF FLOOR AREA =

(8,000 SF X 5.7 SPACES) / 1000 SF = 45 PARKING SPACES
(INCLUDING THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF ADA PARKING
SPACES)

PROPOSED TOTAL PARKING: 45

SOURCE: TABLE 26-6.405.0-1 VEHICULAR PARKING
REQUIREMENTS ON

PAGE 242 OF THE CURRENT MUNSTER ZONING CODE
FOR

MEDICAL/OUTPATIENT CLINIC

PROPOSED NEW TREES
EVERY 30’

PROPOSED RECONSTRUCTED PARKING:

45 PARKING SPOTS TOTAL INCLUDING (2)

ADA SPOTS NEAR BUILDING FRONT

PROPOSED AREA FOR A
DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
NOTE: ENCLOSURE WALLS TO
MATCH BUILDING WALLS

PROPOSED ENCLOSURE WALLS
TO REPLACE EXISTING BARBED
WIRE FENCE

NOTE: ENCLOSURE WALLS TO
MATCH BUILDING WALLS

ENTRANCE

SITE PLAN - PROPOSED
1" — 20| _0"

PROPOSED FENCE
TO SCREEN
PARKING LOT

PROPOSED NEW
SIDEWALK

PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED SITE PLAN LEGEND

NEW CIP CONCRETE PAVEMENT W/
CA-6 GRANULAR BASE

NEW HMA W/ 1.5" SURFACE COURSE AND
2.5" BASE COURSE, MIX D, N50 W/ HMA
BINDER COURSE IL-19.0, N50 W/ CA-6

AGGREGATE BASE.

NEW GRASS AND ASSOCIATED TOPSOIL

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE



PROPERTY

ENTRANCE AND
EXIT: TWO WAY
TRAFFIC
EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY
EMPLOYEE ENTRANCE AND EXIT
EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY
o..
0

o

[

TWO WAY

TRAFFIC
PROPERTY
ENTRANCE AND
EXIT: TWO WAY
TRAFFIC

PUBLIC / PATIENT
ENTRANCE AND EXIT:
PULMONARY CLINIC

PUBLIC / PATIENT
ENTRANCE AND EXIT:
COSMETICS CLINIC

NORTH

PROPERTY LINE

SITE PLAN - PROPOSED CIRCULATION
1" — 20' _0"

CIRCULATION LEGEND

VEHICLE TRAFFIC - CIRCULATION

FOOT TRAFFIC - EGRESS

FOOT TRAFFIC - INGRESS

THE HOH GROUP, INC.
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PROPOSED DESIGN - 3D RENDERING - AERIAL VIEW

THE HOH GROUP, INC.
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PAINTED GLAZING OVER

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE
EXISTING BRICK

METAL (ACM) PANELS

{
1
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U
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THE HOH GROUP, INC.

PROPOSED DESIGN - 3D RENDERING
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